been accounted for as a pooling of interests, after reflecting the pro forma adjustments described in the Notes to
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet gives effect to the business combination as if
it had been effective on March 31, 2001. The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of
Operations give effect to the business combination as if it had been effective as of the beginning of the three
years in the period ended March 31, 2001. This information should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements of BTM Group and Mitsubishi Trust Group, including their respective notes
thereto, which have been prepared in accordance with US GAAP.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results
of operations that would have occurred had the business combination been made at the beginning of the periods
presented or the future results of the combined operations.

Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc.

133

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

At March 31, 2001

BTM
Historical

Mitsubishi
Trust

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks ..... ¥ 1,545,714 ¥ 184,321 ¥ (367)(1) ¥ 1,729,668
Interest-earning deposits in other banks ..... 5,621,870 723,612 (333,521)(1) 6,014,905

2,944(4)

Call loans and funds sold ..... 1,740,392 108,357 (20,000)(1) 1,828,749
Receivables under resale agreements ..... 1,129,850 304,863 (6,225)(1) 1,428,488
Receivables under securities borrowing transactions ..... 2,008,830 26,401 (96,731)(1) 1,938,500
Trading account assets ..... 6,591,713 577,345 (25,749)(1) 7,143,309
Investment securities:

Securities available for sale ..... 16,201,297 5,624,181 (89,333)(1)(2) 21,730,915
(5,230)(4)

Securities being held to maturity ..... — 306,207 306,207
Other investment securities ..... 111,584 77,075 (20,112)(4) 168,547

Total investment securities ..... 16,312,881 6,007,463 (114,675) 22,205,669

Loans, net of unearned income and deferred loan fees ..... 40,175,155 9,548,700 (52,952)(1) 49,670,903
Allowance for credit losses ..... (1,385,010) (332,053) 79(1) (1,716,984)

Net loans ..... 38,790,145 9,216,647 (52,873) 47,953,919

Premises and equipment—net ..... 518,865 170,798 689,663
Accrued interest ..... 261,244 59,311 (3,614)(1) 316,941
Customers’ acceptance liability ..... 43,552 — 43,552
Other assets ..... 1,811,847 394,218 (13,699)(1) 2,195,587

(4,810)(3)

8,031(4)

Total ..... ¥76,376,903 ¥17,773,336 ¥(661,289) ¥93,488,950

(continued)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc.

134

At March 31, 2001

BTM
Historical

Mitsubishi
Trust

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Deposits:
Domestic offices:

Non-interest-bearing ..... ¥ 2,739,489 ¥ 144,880 ¥ (338)(1) ¥ 2,884,031
Interest-bearing ..... 33,550,848 9,519,667 (5,588)(1) 43,064,927

Overseas offices:
Non-interest-bearing ..... 1,674,409 1,131 (29)(1) 1,675,511
Interest-bearing ..... 11,174,278 1,634,928 (327,933)(1) 12,481,273

Total deposits ..... 49,139,024 11,300,606 (333,888) 60,105,742
Debentures ..... 3,410,789 — (6,378)(1) 3,404,411
Call money and funds purchased ..... 2,319,624 58,412 (20,000)(1) 2,358,036
Payables under repurchase agreements ..... 2,512,776 540,067 (6,225)(1) 3,046,618
Payables under securities lending transactions ..... 3,208,837 210,598 (96,731)(1) 3,322,704
Due to trust account and other short-term borrowings ..... 2,015,360 3,804,149 (16,800)(1) 5,802,709
Trading account liabilities ..... 3,951,577 144,164 (22,934)(1) 4,072,807
Obligations to return securities received as collateral ..... 295,694 — 295,694
Bank acceptances outstanding ..... 43,552 — 43,552
Accrued interest ..... 293,094 99,821 (3,614)(1) 389,301
Long-term debt ..... 4,431,173 572,159 (39,877)(1) 4,963,455
Other liabilities ..... 2,345,287 161,387 (13,642)(1) 2,482,625

5,347(3)

(15,754)(4)

Total liabilities ..... 73,966,787 16,891,363 (570,496) 90,287,654

Shareholders’ equity:
Capital stock:

Preferred stock ..... 122,100 100,000 222,100
Common stock ..... 663,870 192,794 856,664

Capital surplus ..... 592,051 245,952 (6,898)(5) 831,105
Retained earnings:

Appropriated for legal reserve ..... 179,099 42,590 221,689
Unappropriated ..... 232,677 26,296 19,336(1)(2)(5) 273,871

(6,027)(3)

1,559(4)

Accumulated other changes in equity from nonowner sources,
net of taxes ..... 620,701 274,363 9,241(1)(2) 904,799

628(3)

(134)(4)

Total ..... 2,410,498 881,995 17,735 3,310,228
Less treasury stock—at cost ..... 382 22 108,528(2) 108,932

Shareholders’ equity—net ..... 2,410,116 881,973 (90,793) 3,201,296

Total ..... ¥76,376,903 ¥17,773,336 ¥(661,289) ¥93,488,950

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc.

135

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31, 1999

BTM
Historical

Mitsubishi
Trust

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees ..... ¥1,598,366 ¥ 251,395 ¥ (267)(1) ¥1,849,494
Deposits in other banks ..... 223,915 51,287 (19,331)(1) 255,871
Investment securities:

Interest ..... 270,001 134,880 (159)(1) 404,722
Dividends ..... 47,107 20,635 (954)(1) 66,788

Trading account assets ..... 29,789 3,403 (122)(1) 33,070
Call loans and funds sold ..... 55,717 11,021 (181)(1) 66,557
Receivables under resale agreements and securities borrowing transactions .. .. 117,405 18,723 (992)(1) 135,136

Total ..... 2,342,300 491,344 (22,006) 2,811,638

Interest expense:
Deposits ..... 861,480 205,900 (19,453)(1) 1,047,927
Debentures ..... 66,818 — (159)(1) 66,659
Call money and funds purchased ..... 36,484 4,637 (181)(1) 40,940
Payables under repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions .. .. 152,791 28,832 (992)(1) 180,631
Due to trust account, other short-term borrowings and trading account

liabilities ..... 103,255 44,555 (81)(1) 147,729
Long-term debt ..... 181,721 12,133 (186)(1) 193,668

Total ..... 1,402,549 296,057 (21,052) 1,677,554

Net interest income ..... 939,751 195,287 (954) 1,134,084
Provision for credit losses ..... 919,427 319,621 (48)(1) 1,239,000

Net interest income (loss) after provision for credit losses ..... 20,324 (124,334) (906) (104,916)

Non-interest income:
Fees and commissions ..... 256,281 129,633 385,914
Foreign exchange gains—net ..... 80,059 — (80,059) —
Trading account profits—net ..... 112,987 120,245 233,232
Investment securities gains—net ..... — 11,056 (11,056) —
Gain from sales of equity investments in a subsidiary ..... 26,105 — 26,105
Other non-interest income ..... 38,989 9,965 1,024 (4) 49,978

Total ..... 514,421 270,899 (90,091) 695,229

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits ..... 400,570 82,446 483,016
Occupancy expenses—net ..... 107,291 29,259 136,550
Foreign exchange losses—net ..... — 123,598 (80,059) 43,539
Investment securities losses—net ..... 50,437 — (11,056) 39,381
Losses on other real estate owned ..... 56,090 1,228 57,318
Goodwill amortization and impairment ..... 62,648 1,841 (56)(4) 64,433
Other non-interest expenses ..... 345,463 77,216 357 (4) 423,036

Total ..... 1,022,499 315,588 (90,814) 1,247,273

Loss before income tax benefit ..... (487,754) (169,023) (183) (656,960)
Income tax benefit ..... (143,331) (32,738) 24 (1) (174,537)

1,005 (3)

503 (4)

Net loss ..... ¥ (344,423) ¥(136,285) ¥ (1,715) ¥ (482,423)

(in yen)
Earnings per share(6):
Loss per common share—basic ..... (73.67) (104.65) (87,953.14)
Loss per common share—assuming dilution ..... (73.67) (104.65) (87,953.14)
Number of shares used to calculate loss per share (thousands of shares):

Loss per common share—basic ..... 4,675,446 1,302,256 5,485
Loss per common share—assuming dilution ..... 4,675,446 1,302,256 5,485

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc.

136

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended March 31, 2000

BTM
Historical

Mitsubishi
Trust

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees ..... ¥1,293,344 ¥ 201,019 ¥ (292)(1) ¥1,494,071
Deposits in other banks ..... 105,911 35,242 (4,823)(1) 136,330
Investment securities:

Interest ..... 224,394 102,660 (134)(1) 326,920
Dividends ..... 54,553 19,618 (925)(1) 73,246

Trading account assets ..... 13,112 2,594 15,706
Call loans and funds sold ..... 17,788 4,051 (132)(1) 21,707
Receivables under resale agreements and securities borrowing transactions .. .. 77,926 20,330 (593)(1) 97,663

Total ..... 1,787,028 385,514 (6,899) 2,165,643

Interest expense:
Deposits ..... 491,133 113,797 (4,823)(1) 600,107
Debentures ..... 51,852 — (134)(1) 51,718
Call money and funds purchased ..... 15,187 1,013 (132)(1) 16,068
Payables under repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions .. .. 82,988 26,994 (593)(1) 109,389
Due to trust account, other short-term borrowings and trading account

liabilities ..... 82,574 34,377 (189)(1) 116,762
Long-term debt ..... 176,927 15,258 (103)(1) 192,082

Total ..... 900,661 191,439 (5,974) 1,086,126

Net interest income ..... 886,367 194,075 (925) 1,079,517
Provision for credit losses ..... 368,639 3,793 17 (1) 372,449

Net-interest income after provision for credit losses ..... 517,728 190,282 (942) 707,068

Non-interest income:
Fees and commissions ..... 256,219 112,937 369,156
Foreign exchange gains—net ..... 117,330 — (84,752) 32,578
Investment securities gains—net ..... 132,518 — (52,673) 79,845
Other non-interest income ..... 33,042 5,192 79 (4) 38,313

Total ..... 539,109 118,129 (137,346) 519,892

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits ..... 344,970 84,433 429,403
Occupancy expenses—net ..... 101,181 28,930 130,111
Foreign exchange losses—net ..... — 84,752 (84,752) —
Trading account losses—net ..... 18,475 124,590 143,065
Investment securities losses—net ..... — 52,673 (52,673) —
Losses on other real estate owned ..... 68,438 1,762 70,200
Goodwill amortization and impairment ..... 3,486 — (624)(4) 2,862
Other non-interest expenses ..... 391,177 57,868 (344)(4) 448,701

Total ..... 927,727 435,008 (138,393) 1,224,342

Income (loss) before income tax expense or benefit ..... 129,110 (126,597) 105 2,618
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 93,635 (43,267) (8)(1) 50,160

(228)(3)

28 (4)

Net income (loss) ..... ¥ 35,475 ¥ (83,330) ¥ 313 ¥ (47,542)

Net income attributable to preferred shareholders ..... ¥ 4,649 ¥ 815 ¥ 5,464

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders ..... ¥ 30,826 ¥ (84,145) ¥ 313 ¥ (53,006)

(in yen)
Earnings per share(6):
Earnings (loss) per common share—basic ..... 6.59 (64.61) (9,663.81)
Earnings (loss) per common share—assuming dilution ..... 3.73 (64.61) (9,663.81)
Number of shares used to calculate earnings (loss) per share (thousands of

shares):
Earnings (loss) per common share—basic ..... 4,675,442 1,302,255 5,485
Earnings (loss) per common share—assuming dilution ..... 4,822,435 1,302,255 5,485

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

Mitsubishi Tokyo Financial Group, Inc.

137

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended March 31, 2001

BTM
Historical

Mitsubishi
Trust

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees ..... ¥1,275,666 ¥ 201,343 ¥ (800)(1) ¥1,476,209
Deposits in other banks ..... 207,263 42,476 (13,113)(1) 236,626
Investment securities:

Interest ..... 201,217 104,651 (36)(1) 305,832
Dividends ..... 43,519 20,227 (897)(1) 62,849

Trading account assets ..... 14,998 1,964 (8)(1) 16,954
Call loans and funds sold ..... 25,726 3,003 (230)(1) 28,499
Receivables under resale agreements and securities borrowing transactions ..... 128,320 28,066 (381)(1) 156,005

Total ..... 1,896,709 401,730 (15,465) 2,282,974

Interest expense:
Deposits ..... 637,732 149,893 (13,113)(1) 774,512
Debentures ..... 32,296 — (11)(1) 32,285
Call money and funds purchased ..... 22,366 316 (230)(1) 22,452
Payables under repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions ..... 205,302 33,312 (381)(1) 238,233
Due to trust account, other short-term borrowings and trading account liabilities ..... 37,128 28,220 (293)(1) 65,055
Long-term debt ..... 165,231 13,390 (540)(1) 178,081

Total ..... 1,100,055 225,131 (14,568) 1,310,618

Net interest income ..... 796,654 176,599 (897) 972,356
Provision for credit losses ..... 665,954 131,142 (15)(1) 797,081

Net interest income after provision for credit losses ..... 130,700 45,457 (882) 175,275

Non-interest income:
Fees and commissions ..... 341,649 119,051 (1,297)(1) 459,403
Trading account profits—net ..... 195,171 34,452 (115)(1) 229,508
Investment securities gains—net ..... 94,360 114,290 23,827 (2)(5) 232,502

25 (4)

Other non-interest income ..... 33,953 4,612 (307)(1) 38,646
388 (4)

Total ..... 665,133 272,405 22,521 960,059

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits ..... 327,443 76,290 6 (4) 403,739
Occupancy expenses—net ..... 105,307 32,066 137,373
Foreign exchange losses—net ..... 49,730 54,887 104,617
Losses on other real estate owned ..... 15,828 606 16,434
Goodwill amortization and impairment ..... 4,444 — 4,444
Other non-interest expenses ..... 394,793 67,779 (1,518)(1) 460,903

(151)(4)

Total ..... 897,545 231,628 (1,663) 1,127,510

Income (loss) before income tax expense ..... (101,712) 86,234 23,302 7,824
Income tax expense ..... 5,972 49,360 4,273 (1)(5) 64,373

4,641 (3)

127 (4)

Net income (loss) ..... ¥ (107,684) ¥ 36,874 ¥ 14,261 ¥ (56,549)

Net income attributable to preferred shareholders ..... ¥ 6,716 ¥ 1,620 ¥ 8,336

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders ..... ¥ (114,400) ¥ 35,254 ¥ 14,261 ¥ (64,885)

(in yen)
Earnings per share(6):
Earnings (loss) per common share—basic ..... (24.47) 27.07 (11,797.27)
Earnings (loss) per common share—assuming dilution ..... (24.47) 23.58 (11,797.27)
Number of shares used to calculate earnings (loss) per share (thousands of shares):

Earnings (loss) per common share—basic ..... 4,675,251 1,302,253 5,500
Earnings (loss) per common share—assuming dilution ..... 4,675,251 1,564,033 5,500